

No. 19-503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE CORPORATION,
Petitioner,
v.

BIGIE LEE RHEA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRADLEY E. BECKWORTH
Counsel of Record
TREY DUCK
JAMES E. WARNER III
NIX PATTERSON, LLP
3600 N. Capital of Texas Hwy.
Bldg. B, Suite 350
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 328-5333
bbeckworth@nixlaw.com
tduck@nixlaw.com
jwarner@nixlaw.com
Counsel for Respondent

November 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background	4
1. Respondent’s Motion to Certify Class...	5
2. The District Court’s Certification Order	7
3. The Court of Appeals’ Denial of Petitioner’s Petition to Take an Interlocutory Appeal Under Rule 23(f)	9
4. The District Court’s Admonition	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. The Real Question Presented—Whether The Court Of Appeals Acted Within Its Discretion In Denying The Rule 23(f) Petition For Interlocutory Appeal—Does Not Warrant Certiorari Review	11
II. This Case Is An Especially Inappropriate Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented Due To The Lack Of A Substantive Record.....	13
III. The Facts Of This Case Satisfy Every “Ascertainability” Formulation Articulated By The Circuit Courts	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Braver v. Northstar Alarm Servs., LLC</i> , 329 F.R.D. 320 (W.D. Okla. 2018).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. ConAgra Brands, Inc. v.</i> <i>Briseno</i> , 138 S. Ct. 313, 199 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2017).....	15
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1, 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011).....	12
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>ConAgra Brands, Inc. v. Briseno</i> , 138 S. Ct. 313, 199 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2017).....	1-2, 12, 15
<i>Direct Digital, LLC v. Mullins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1161, 194 L. Ed. 2d 175 (2016)...	2, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524, 125 S. Ct. 2641 (2005).....	12
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia Mortg.</i> <i>Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	14
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 571 U.S. 1040, 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013).....	11-12
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Chaparral Energy, LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	14
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Rikos</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1493, 194 L. Ed. 2d 597 (2016)...	2, 12
<i>Rhea v. Apache Corp.</i> , No. CIV-14-433-JH (E.D. Okla.).....	10
 STATUTES	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	5
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 6, 11, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Adv. Comm. Notes to 1998 Amend.	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), Adv. Comm. Notes to 1998 Amend.	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	2, 12, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E. Hartnett, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	12
S. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	14
